Madison Arts Commission Draft Recommendations for Renumbering and amending Section 8.33 as Section 33.34 of the Madison General Ordinances to update and clarify the functions of the Madison Arts Commission

09/19/2012

number	letter	number	Page	Discussion
(3)			1	Re-insert the word "or" between "Development" and "her/his" Should read "Madison Arts Commission shall be a commission of the Department of Planning and Community and Economic Development and shall be staffed by the Arts Program Administrator within the Planning Division of the Department of Planning and Community and Economic Development or her/his designee."
(4)	(a)	1	2	Change "Art education" to "Art educators" Should read, "Art educators (early, primary, secondary, and or/or post secondary),"
(4)	(a)	2	2	Add "art studios, galleries" to list of examples of Creative sector Commerce Should read, "Creative sector commerce (individuals engaged in commercial enterprises in the arts including but not limited to: advertising, design, film, music, performing arts, publishing, research and development, software, toys and games, TV and radio, art studios, galleries, and video games),"
(4)	(a)	4	2	1) Insert "or volunteer" between "professional" and "contributions;" and 2) remove "painters, printmakers" and replace with "visual artists and those who promote, facilitate or manage creative content or

			events)." Should read, "Creative workers (individuals whose professional or volunteer contributions are based on creative content such as actors, writers, visual artists, musicians, dancers, and those who promote, facilitate or manage creative content or events.)
(4)	(b)	2	If possible remove reference to specific years. In last sentence after the word "However" delete "an adult city resident" and replace with "a." Should read "No citizen member shall serve more than two (2) consecutive three-year terms. However, a citizen member appointed to fill the unexpired term of a former member, or appointed before April 30, 2014, shall be eligible to serve two (2) full consecutive three-year terms. OR Terms. The terms of all commission members shall be for three (3) years or until their successors are qualified. However, the term of the aldermanic member shall expire with the expiration of her/his term as alderperson, and the members appointed to the first term following the effective date of this ordinance shall be appointed to staggered terms. Three (3) members shall serve an initial term of one (1) year, three (3) shall serve an initial term of the full three (3) years, and four (4) shall serve an initial term of the full three (3) years. No member shall serve more than two (2) consecutive three-year terms. However, the six (6) members appointed to the first term after the effective date of this ordinance who serve an initial term of less than three (3) years, and any member appointed to fill the unexpired term of a former member, shall be eligible to serve two (2) full consecutive three-year terms thereafter. Other than the term of the alderperson, all terms shall expire on April 30th and begin on May 1st.

(6)	(a)	3	Insert the word "budgets" between "policies" and "and regulations" Should read, "Advise the Mayor and the Common Council with regard to policies, budgets, and regulations related to the arts, culture and creative commerce;"
(6)	(b)	3	Change "Conduct" to "Implement." Insert "but not limited to" between "including" and "purchasing," remove "commissioning the design, execution and/or placement of works of art" and replace with "purchasing commissioning, and siting works of art." Should read, "Implement the city's public art program including, but not limited to, purchasing commissioning, and siting works of art."
(6)	(c)	3	Change "and groups" to "and the community," remove "and capital." Should read, "Advise municipal efforts to engage artists, creative workers, and the community in a broad range of civic initiatives;"
(6)	(e)	3	Change "the distribution" to "distributing," remove "of," change "and the issuance of" to " "issuing," and add "and making recommendations of selections and awards to the Common Council." Should read, "Establish and administer guidelines and procedures for distributing grants, issuing requests for proposals for creative services; and making recommendations of selections and awards to the common council."
(6)	(f)	3	Remove "and evaluate" Should read, "Review the performance of external contractors to the

			city in the areas of arts and culture;"
(6)	(g)	3	Change, "Provide for ongoing, regular" to "Facilitate periodic," Change "on behalf of" to "for"
			Should read "Facilitate periodic cultural planning for the city."